



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

OXBOW CARBON & MINERALS
HOLDINGS, INC., INGRAHAM
INVESTMENTS LLC, OXBOW
CARBON INVESTMENT COMPANY
LLC, WILLIAM I. KOCH, and
OXBOW CARBON LLC,

Plaintiffs and Counterclaim
Defendants-Below/Appellants,

v.

CRESTVIEW-OXBOW
ACQUISITION, LLC, CRESTVIEW-
OXBOW (ERISA) ACQUISITION,
LLC, CRESTVIEW PARTNERS, L.P.,
CRESTVIEW PARTNERS GP, L.P.,
CRESTVIEW ADVISORS, L.L.C., and
LOAD LINE CAPITAL LLC,

Defendants and Counterclaim
Plaintiffs-Below/Appellees.

No. 536, 2018

Court below: Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware

C.A. Nos. 12447-VCL and 12509-VCL

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS OXBOW CARBON & MINERALS
HOLDINGS, INC., WILLIAM I. KOCH, INGRAHAM INVESTMENTS
LLC, OXBOW CARBON INVESTMENT COMPANY LLC,
AND OXBOW CARBON LLC**

POTTER ANDERSON &
CORROON LLP

Stephen C. Norman (#2686)
Jaclyn C. Levy (#5631)
Hercules Plaza
1313 North Market Street, 6th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 984-6000
*Attorneys for Appellants Oxbow
Carbon & Minerals Holdings, Inc.,
William I. Koch, Ingraham Investments
LLC, and Oxbow Carbon Investment
Company LLC*

OF COUNSEL:

David B. Hennes
C. Thomas Brown
Adam M. Harris
Elizabeth D. Johnston
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 596-9000

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT &
TUNNELL LLP

Kenneth J. Nachbar (#2067)
Thomas W. Briggs, Jr. (#4076)
Richard Li (#6051)
1201 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347
(302) 658-9200
*Attorneys for Appellant Oxbow
Carbon LLC*

OF COUNSEL:

R. Robert Popeo
Michael S. Gardener
Breton Leone-Quick
MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS,
GLOVSKY & POPEO, P.C.
One Financial Center
Boston, MA 02111
(617) 542-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	11
A. The 2007 LLCA Negotiations.....	11
B. Crestview Anticipated The Admission of Additional Members.....	14
C. The Board Unanimously Admits The Small Holders	15
D. Crestview Corrupts Oxbow’s Attempts to Raise Capital So Its Principals Could Squeeze Out Koch And Retain Equity In A Recapitalized Oxbow	20
E. Crestview Secretly Solicits An Indication from ArcLight.....	24
F. This Litigation	26
ARGUMENT	29
I. The Trial Court Erred By Invoking An Implied Covenant To Vary The Plain And Unambiguous Conditions To An Exit Sale, Which Were Not Met	29
A. Question Presented	29
B. Scope Of Review	29
C. Merits Of Argument	29
1. The Trial Court Improperly Implied A Covenant Where There Was No Gap In The Contract To Fill	31
2. The Trial Court Improperly Used An Implied Covenant To Fill A Purported “Intentional Gap” But The Implied Covenant Addresses Only Unforeseeable Issues.....	34
3. The Trial Court Erred In Imposing A Term The Koch Parties Would Not Have Agreed To At The Time Of Contracting.....	36
4. The Trial Court Improperly Implied A Covenant To Impose Its Own Subjective Notions Of Fairness.....	38

II.	The Trial Court Erred By Finding A “Gap” In The Small Holder Admission Process.....	41
A.	Question Presented.....	41
B.	Scope Of Review.....	41
C.	Merits Of Argument.....	41
1.	The LLC A Expressly Addresses The Rights Of New Members.....	42
2.	Admission Of The Small Holders Was Not A “Time Of Contracting” To Which Implied Covenant Doctrine Applies.....	43
3.	The Trial Court Erred By Finding the Board’s Decision Not To Impose Additional Conditions On The Small Holders Somehow Constituted A Gap.....	45
a.	The Board’s Decision Not To Vary The Terms of Membership For The Small Holders Did Not Constitute A “Gap”.....	45
b.	The Holding That The Koch Parties Created A Gap “By Failing To Follow Proper Formalities” Was Erroneous.....	49
4.	The Trial Court Erred By Relying On An Argument That Had Been Abandoned By The Minority Members.....	53
III.	The Trial Court Erroneously Concluded That Oxbow Holdings Breached The Cooperation Covenant.....	54
A.	Question Presented.....	54
B.	Scope Of Review.....	54
C.	Merits Of Argument.....	54
IV.	The Trial Court Erred By Awarding Remedies That Were Legally Improper And Had Been Waived.....	57
A.	Question Presented.....	57
B.	Scope Of Review.....	57
C.	Merits Of Argument.....	57
	CONCLUSION.....	61

Exhibit A – Partial Final Judgment Pursuant to Rule 54(b) and Order Staying Partial Final Judgment Pending Appeal, dated September 19, 2018 (Dkt. 1265)

Exhibit B – Memorandum Opinion, dated February 12, 2018 (Dkt. 1239)

Exhibit C – Memorandum Opinion, dated August 1, 2018 (Dkt. 1216)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. El Paso Pipeline GP Co.</i> , 113 A.3d 167 (Del. Ch. 2014)	32, 43
<i>Allied Capital v. GC-Sun Holdings, LP</i> , 910 A.2d 1020 (Del. Ch. 2006)	31, 33, 36
<i>ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund v. Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC</i> , 50 A.3d 434 (Del. Ch. 2012).....	44
<i>Auriga Capital Corporation v. Gatz Properties, LLC</i> , 40 A.3d 839 (Del. Ch. 2012)	38-39
<i>Blaustein v. Lord Baltimore Capital Corp.</i> , 84 A.3d 954 (Del. 2014)	36, 45
<i>Crosse v. BCBSD, Inc.</i> , 836 A.2d 492 (Del. 2003).....	59
<i>Dieckman v. Regency GP LP</i> , 155 A.3d 358 (Del. 2017)	37, 50
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005)	31
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999)	53, 59
<i>Fisk Ventures, LLC v. Segal</i> , 2008 WL 1961156 (Del. Ch. May 7, 2008).....	31
<i>Gerber v. Enter. Prods. Holdings, LLC</i> , 67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013)	35, 36, 44
<i>Gildor v. Optical Solutions</i> , 2006 WL 4782348 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2006).....	39
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002)	58

<i>Kuroda v. SPJS Holdings, LLC</i> , 971 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2009)	40
<i>Lazard Tech. Partners, LLC v. Qinetiq N. America Operations LLC</i> , 114 A.3d 193 (Del. 2015)	31-32
<i>McMillan v. Intercargo Corp.</i> , 1999 WL 288128 (Del. Ch. May 3, 1999).....	55
<i>Mills v. Gosling Creek, Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 485901 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 6, 1993).....	58
<i>Nationwide Emerging Managers, LLC v. NorthPointe Holdings, LLC</i> , 112 A.3d 878 (Del. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. HCP Trumpet Investments, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 4600818 (Del. Sept. 20, 2018).....	58
<i>SinoMab Bioscience Ltd. v. Immunomedics, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1707891 (Del. Ch. June 16, 2009).....	53
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	59
